mean age of the anemic patients group was 37.6 years 

(SD 18.5, range 18-93), and 78.4% of the anemic patients 

group was women. Author obtained hemoglobin levels 

for 6234 (98.3%) patients within 28 days of the index 

surgery, and 5885 (92.8%) patients within 2 days pre-

surgery. Two thousand three hundred seventy-two (2372) 

patients (37.4%) fulfilled the world health organization 

(WHO) definition of anemia in the preoperative period, 

of whom 2075 (87.5%) patients had mild anemia, and 

298 (12.5%) patients had moderate to severe anemia. 

3969 patients (62.6%), had no preoperative anemia